 © 201719 ARGANS
Coastal Erosion from Space
 Web Services Specification
Ref: SO-RP-ARG-003-055-008
Date: 11/12/2019
Customer: ESA
Contract Ref.: ESA/AO/1-8758/16/NL/PSI-LG
Coastal Erosion from Space

• The filename shall contain a product <type> designator from the list:
Table 1 : Naming Convention - Product Types
Type Code Description Notes
WL Waterline OPT / SAR
SL Shoreline Datum-based
SF Seafront Feature-based
LL Littoral Line Feature-based
DL Debris Line Feature-based
BT Bathy-topography OPT / SAR or VHR
BP Beach Profile Bathy-topography derived
LC Land Cover Feature-based
ER Erosion Rate Rate of change of an observable feature
SR Sediment Rate Volumetric rate of change of sediment
CR Co-Registered Co-registered image file
• The <category> shall contain a 2-character code identifying the processor category from
the list:
Table 2: Naming Convention - Product Categories
Category Code Description
OB Observation-based
DB Datum-based
FB Feature-based
WF Wavefield
Coastal Erosion from Space
Web Services Specification
Ref.: ARG-003-055-008-RP
Date: 06/02/2020
Page : 9
© 2019 ARGANS
Category Code Description
MB Model- Based1
MX Mixed2
• The <level> shall contain a 2-character code identifying the processing level of the
syntax L2 | L3 | L4, where L2 is a single observation, L3 is a composite product from the
same sensor e.g. a timeseries, and L4 is a fusion of composite product from multiple
sensor-based and/or model-derived products.
• The <bbox> contain the co-ordinates of the bounding box of the feature contained, i.e.
for a shape file of the enclosing polygon, in sexagesimal notation to an accuracy of 1
second, representing 30 metres at the Equator, formatted as ddmmss{ N | S | E | W} of
the lower-left latitude and longitude and upper-right latitude and longitude, separated
by an hyphen and using the EPSG:4323 (WGS 84) co-ordinate reference system (CRS).
For example, 504401N001429E-511858N012212E designates a product spanning the area of
interest from Beachy Head Lighthouse to Ramsgate Harbour.
• The product <qualifier> codes are identified as:
Table 3 : Naming Convention - Product Qualifiers
Product Type Qualifier
WL (waterline)
S2A/B (Sentinel 2 MSI)
L5 (Landsat 5)
L8 (Landsat 8)
S1A/B (Sentinel 1 SAR)
SL (shoreline)
MHWS (mean high water springs)
MLWN (mean low water neaps)
MSL (mean sea level)
SF (seafront)
S2A/B (Sentinel 2)
L5 (Landsat 5)
BT (bathy-topography)
S2A/B (Sentinel 2 MSI)
L5 (Landsat 5)
L8 (Landsat 8)
S1A/B (Sentinel 1 SAR)
WV1-4 (WorldView)
PL1A/B (Pléiades)
GEO1 (GeoEye 1)
all MX (multiple sensors)
• If a time series the <enddate> shall contain a reduced accuracy ISO 8601 format date in